

12-15268-BB

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FREDDY LOCARNO BALOCO, *et. al.*,  
Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

DRUMMOND COMPANY, INC., *et. al.*,  
Defendants / Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Alabama; Case No.: 09-00557 CV-RDP  
The Honorable R. David Proctor

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Terrence P. Collingsworth  
CONRAD & SCHERER, LLP  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 502  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-543-5811

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
Freddy Locarno Baloco, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred by Nonparty Preclusion .....3

    A. Plaintiffs Have Separate *Causes of Action* under the TVPA..... 3

    B. No Substantive Legal Relationship Exists Between the Plaintiffs  
    and The Mothers in *Drummond I.*..... 4

    C. The Plaintiffs Were Not Adequately Represented by the  
    Mothers in *Drummond I.*..... 10

        1. The Mothers Were Not Fiduciaries..... 10

        2. Defendants Cannot Overcome Their Failure to Satisfy  
        *Taylor’s* Two-Part Adequate Representation Test..... 11

            a. The Plaintiffs’ and Mothers’ Interests Were  
            Not Aligned..... 12

            b. The Mothers Did Not Understand They  
            Represented the Children’s Separate Legal  
            Interests, and No Special Procedures Protected  
            These Interests..... 15

        3. The New Plaintiffs Were Not Adequately Represented  
        by The Mothers in *Drummond I.*..... 18

II. The Eight Original Plaintiffs Were Not *Proper* Parties in  
*Drummond I.*..... 19

    A. This Court Should Not Consider Defendants’ Belated  
    Arguments Concerning Party Preclusion..... 19

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| B.   | The Eight Original Plaintiffs Were Not <i>Proper</i> Parties in <i>Drummond I</i> .....   | 20 |
| 1.   | The TAC, Notice of Identities, and Depositions Do Not Demonstrate the Children Were Proper Parties in <i>Drummond I</i> .....   | 20 |
| 2.   | The Children Were Not Represented in <i>Drummond I</i> and the District Court Failed to Appoint a Guardian Ad Litem or Issue Another Order Protecting the Children..... | 21 |
| III. | The District Court’s Evidentiary Errors Should Be Reversed.....   | 25 |
| A.   | The Mothers’ Deposition Testimony and Prior Declarations Address Issues of Legal Capacity, Not Facts, and Are Inadmissible.....   | 25 |
| B.   | The Mothers’ Out of Court Statements Are Inadmissible Hearsay, Not Subject to Any Exception or Exemption.....   | 27 |
| C.   | It Was Clear Error to Strike Plaintiffs’ and Their Mothers’ New Declarations.....   | 28 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 29 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Access for Disabled, Inc. v. Fort Lauderdale Hospitality, Inc.*,  
826 F.Supp.2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 11

*Ad Hoc Comm. of Concerned Teachers v. Greenburgh No. 11 Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
873 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1989).....22

*Aerojet-General Corporation v. Askew*,  
511 F.2d 710 (5th Cir.1975).....9

*Alea London Ltd. v. Cook*,  
2007 WL 5376619 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....25

*Allen v. McCurry*,  
449 U.S. 90 (1980).....9

*Allen v. Sch. Bd. For Santa Rosa Cnty.*,  
787 F.Supp.2d 1293 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....5

*Amos v. PPG Industries, Inc.*  
699 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2012).....14, 18

*Anaheim Gardens v. U.S.*,  
107 Fed. Cl. 404 (Fed. Cl. 2012).....15

*AstenJohnson, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.*,  
562 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2009).....16

*\*Baloco v. Drummond Company, Inc.*,  
640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....*in passim*

*Bartels Trust ex rel. Cornell University v. U.S.*,  
88 Fed. Cl. 105 (Fed. Cl. 2009).....15  
*aff'd*, 617 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....15

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Blackshear v. Dowling</i> ,<br>2009 WL 297710 (11th Cir. Feb. 9, 2009).....   | 17     |
| <i>Blake v. Race</i> ,<br>487 F.Supp.2d 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....   | 16     |
| <i>Brassfield v. Jack McLendon Furniture, Inc.</i> ,<br>953 F. Supp. 1424 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....  | 28     |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> ,<br>15 F.3d 166 (11th Cir. 1994).....   | 13     |
| <i>Burke v. Smith</i> ,<br>252 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2001).....   | 22, 23 |
| <i>Carter v. City of Emporia</i> ,<br>815 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1987).....   | 7      |
| <i>Carter v. Decision One Corp.</i> ,<br>122 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 1997).....  | 26     |
| <i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. RY. Co. v. Schendel</i> ,<br>270 U.S. 611 (1926).....  | 8      |
| <i>Connell Leasing Co. a Div. of Connell Rice &amp; Sugar Co., Inc. v. JF Equities<br/>Acquisition, Inc.</i> ,<br>731 F.Supp. 1539 (S.D. Fla. 1989)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Croce v. Bromley Corp.</i> ,<br>623 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1980).....  | 22, 23 |
| <i>Crumpton v. Sunset Club Properties, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>2011 WL 767403 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....  | 25     |
| <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> ,<br>383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004).....  | 4      |
| <i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> ,<br>227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000).....   | 23     |

*Fisher v. Great Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
541 F.Supp.2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 7

*Freeman v. Lester Coggins Trucking, Inc.*,  
771 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 11

*Gonzalez v. Reno*,  
86 F.Supp.2d 1167 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....23  
*Aff’d*, 212 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 23

*Gonzalez-Gonzalez-Jimenez de Ruiz v. United States*,  
231 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (M.D. Fla. 2002)..... 24

*Hall v. Time Ins. Co.*,  
671 F.Supp. 768 (M.D. Ga. 1987).....24

*Harden v. American Airlines*,  
178 F.R.D. 583 (M.D. Ala. 1998)..... 27

*Harris v. County of Orange*,  
682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 15

*Hill v. Watts*,  
1986 WL 16119 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 6, 9

*Israel v. Sonic-Montgomery FLM, Inc.*,  
231 F.Supp.2d 1156 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....28

*Jones v. SEC*,  
115 F.3d 1173 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 13

*Lane v. Celotex Corp.*,  
782 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir.1986).....28

*NAACP v. Hunt*,  
891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990).....14-15

*New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Flowers Ins. Agency, LLC*,  
2010 WL 1294363 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 30, 2010)..... 18

*Nielsen v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management*,  
252 F.R.D. 499 (D. Minn. 2008)..... 11

*Palma v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.*,  
615 F.Supp.2d 1339 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....12

*Pelt v. Utah*,  
539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 12

*Richards v. Jefferson*,  
517 U.S. 793 (1996)..... 9

*\*Roberts v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
256 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1958).....22, 26

*Ross v. Bd. of Educ. Of Twp. High School Dist. 211*,  
486 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 7

*Schor v. Abbott Labs.*,  
457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006).....9

*Spokane & I.E.R. Co. v. Whitley*,  
237 U.S. 487 (1915)..... 8, 9

*\*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... *in passim*

*Tippens v. Celotex Corp.*,  
815 F.2d 66 (11th Cir. 1987).....28

*Torres v. Cnty of Oakland*,  
758 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 26

*Van T Junkins & Assocs., Inc. v. U.S. Indus., Inc.*,  
736 F.2d 656 (11th Cir. 1984).....28

*Vasquez v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*,  
325 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2003).....5, 6

*Weinstein Co. v. Smokewood Entm't Grp., LLC*,  
664 F.Supp.2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....16

*Wexler v. Lepore*,  
385 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2004).....20

*Welch v. Celotex Corp.*,  
951 F.2d 1235 (11th Cir. 1992).....17

*Wood v. Borough of Lawnside*,  
2009 WL 3152114 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2009).....11

*Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services*,  
533 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2008).....13, 14

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 801(b)(1).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)..... 5

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 87 (1982)..... 9

**TABLE of RECORD REFERENCES in the BRIEF**

| <u>Brief Page #</u>  |  | <u>Docket #</u> |
|----------------------|--|-----------------|
| 6                    | Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint  | 60              |
| 6, 10, 16, 17, 18-19 | Supp. RE 63-3, Exhibit B, Drummond I Third Amended Complaint, in support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment              | 63-3            |
| 26, 27               | Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment based on Res Judicata and Memorandum of Points and Authorities | 69              |
| 27                   | Exhibit 5, Declaration of Freddy Locarno Baloco, in support of Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment | 69-5            |
| 27                   | Exhibit 6, Declaration of K.P.L.B., in support of Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment              | 69-6            |
| 27                   | Exhibit 9, Declaration of M.A.O.A, in support of Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment               | 69-9            |
| 27                   | Exhibit 10, Declaration of A.P.O.A., in support of Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment             | 69-10           |
| 28                   | Memorandum Opinion   | 95              |
